## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TRADE SERVICE COMPANY, LLC		102/11/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA
Office Products Update Services, LLC		102/11/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA
TRADE SERVICE HOLDINGS, INC.		02/11/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GOLUB CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC, AS AGENT		
Street Address:	551 Madison Avenue		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10022		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1975886	O/PUS
Registration Number:	1923488	OPDB
Registration Number:	3285336	EDATAFLEX
Serial Number:	77059475	TRADE SERVICE
Serial Number:	77054502	TRA-SER
Registration Number:	3285298	PFMS
Registration Number:	3285332	NU-WAY
Registration Number:	3497343	ELECTRICAL SALES AND SERVICE MANUAL
Registration Number:	3316188	MOORE O.P. SERVICES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 004477 FRAME: 0914 \$240.00 19

Fax Number: (617)526-9899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6175269600

Email: cslattery@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: Christine Slattery

Address Line 1: Proskauer Rose LLP

Address Line 2: One International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	31199/033	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Slattery	
Signature:	/Christine Slattery/	
Date:	02/14/2011	

Total Attachments: 18

source=TSC TM Security Agreement#page1.tif

source=TSC TM Security Agreement#page2.tif

source=TSC TM Security Agreement#page3.tif

source=TSC TM Security Agreement#page4.tif

source=TSC TM Security Agreement#page5.tif

source=TSC TM Security Agreement#page6.tif

source=TSC TM Security Agreement#page7.tif

source=TSC TM Security Agreement#page8.tif

source=TSC TM Security Agreement#page9.tif

source=TSC TM Security Agreement#page10.tif

source=TSC TM Security Agreement#page11.tif

source=TSC TM Security Agreement#page12.tif

source=TSC TM Security Agreement#page13.tif

source=TSC TM Security Agreement#page14.tif

source=TSC TM Security Agreement#page15.tif

source=TSC TM Security Agreement#page16.tif

source=TSC TM Security Agreement#page17.tif

source=TSC TM Security Agreement#page18.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004477 FRAME: 0915

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Trademark Security Agreement (this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), dated as of February 11, 2011 by TRADE SERVICE COMPANY, LLC, a California limited liability company, TRADE SERVICE HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, Office Products Update Services, LLC, a California limited liability company and the other signatories party to the Security Agreement (defined below) from time to time (each a Grantor collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>), in favor of GOLUB CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC in its capacity as Agent pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement dated February 11, 2011 (the "Loan and Security Agreement"), (in such capacity, the "<u>Agent</u>").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors are party to a Security Agreement of even date herewith (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>") in favor of the Agent pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Beneficiaries, to enter into the Loan and Security Agreement, the Grantors hereby agree with the Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral</u>. Each Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Beneficiaries a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral of such Grantor (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):

- (a) Trademarks of such Grantor listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto;
- (b) all Goodwill associated with such Trademarks; and
- (c) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Property).

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement, and the Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the full payment and performance of the Guaranteed Obligations, upon written request of the Grantors, the Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantors an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Trademarks under this Trademark Security Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004477 FRAME: 0916

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officers as of the date first set forth above.

OFFICE PRODUCTS UPDATE SERVICES,

LLC

Title: Chief Executive Officer and President

Address:

15092 Avenue of Science San Diego, CA 92128

Attn: Mr. Steven Borgardt Telecopy No.: (858) 521-1432 Telephone No. (858) 521-1501

steven borgardt@tradeservice.com

TRADE SERVICE HOLDINGS, INC.

Title: Chief Executive Officer and President

with a copy to:

Hill Farrer & Burrill One California Plaza, 37<sup>th</sup> Floor

300 South Grand Avenue Los Angeles, CA 90071-3147

Attn: Mr. Michael Dibiase Telecopy No.: (213) 624-4840 Telephone No.: (213) 621-0826

mdibiase@hfbllp.com

TRADE SERVICE COMPANY, LLC

Title: Chief Executive Officer and President

and:

GF Capital

75 Rockefeller Center, 9th Floor

New York, NY 10019 Attn: Mr. Josh Lamstein

Telecopy No.: (212) 433-1239

Telephone No.: (212) 433-1228

ilamstein@gfcap.com

and:

Klehr, Harrison, Harvey, Branzburg & Ellers, LLP

260 South Broad Street

Philadelphia, PA 19102

Attn: Mr. Barry J. Siegel, Esq. Telecopy No.: (215) 568-6603

Telephone No.: (215) 569-4293

bsiegel@klehr.com

#### GOLUB CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC, as

Administrative Agent

Name: Andrew H. Steuerman

Title: Senior Managing Director

Address:

551 Madison Avenue, 6th Floor New York, New York 10022 Attn: Charles F. Riceman Telecopier No.: (212) 750-5505 Telephone No.: (212) 660-7266 E-Mail: criceman@golubcapital.com

Attn: Paul Stern

Telecopier No.: (212) 750-5505 Telephone No.: (212) 750-3675 E-Mail: pstern@golubcapital.com

#### with a copy to:

Proskauer Rose LLP One International Place Boston, MA 02110

Attn: Stephen A. Boyko, Esq. Telecopier No.: (617) 526-9899 Telephone No.: (617) 526-9770 E-Mail: sboyko@proskauer.com

### SCHEDULE 1 to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

# **Active Trademarks of Borrower**

Attached are copies of active material trademarks.

# Active Trademarks of Office Products Update Services, LLC

O/PUS Serial Number 74585490, Registration Number 1975886

OPDB Serial Number 74583976, Registration Number 1923488

TRADEMARK REEL: 004477 FRAME: 0919



Home | Site Index | Search | FAQ | Giossary | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help

# Trademarks > Trademark Electronic Search System (TESS)

TESS was last updated on Fri Feb 4 04:05:46 EST 2011

Santello. Coler Diet ..... \$1155 RS10 NEW DO EAST DOC 1000

Please logout when you are done to release system resources allocated for you.

Start | List At:

to record: Jump

Record 12 out of 108

Total Carrier

Assistant

THE STREET COME

( Use the "Back" button of the Internet

Browser to return to TESS)

# EDATAFLEX

Word Mark

**EDATAFLEX** 

Goods and Services

IC 035, US 100 101 102. G & S: Providing pricing and product data information databases to contractors and distributors in the electrical, plumbing and HVACR fields. FIRST USE:

20000807. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 20000807

Standard Characters Claimed

Mark Drawing Code

(4) STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

Serial Number

77070764

Filing Date

December 22, 2006

**Current Filing** 

1A

**Original Filing** 

1A

Basis

Basis

Published for

June 12, 2007

Opposition Registration

3285336

Number Registration Date

August 28, 2007

Owner

(REGISTRANT) TRADE SERVICE COMPANY, LLC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

CALIFORNIA 15092 Avenue of Science San Diego CALIFORNIA 92128

Assignment

Recorded

ASSIGNMENT RECORDED

Attorney of Record

Gretchen D. Stockdale

Type of Mark

SERVICE MARK

Register

PRINCIPAL

Live/Dead Indicator

LIVE

reservente describite december progression (december Servente) (de

| HOME | SITE INDEX | SEARCH | BUSINESS | HELP | PRIVACY POLICY



Home | Site Index | Search | FAQ | Giossary | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBix alerts | News | Help

Trademarks > Trademark Electronic Search System (TESS)

TESS was last updated on Fri Feb 4 04:05:46 EST 2011

6.00 100 TESS HOME Nickita 

Please logout when you are done to release system resources allocated for you.

Start List At: Jump to record: Record 15 out of 108

0.83816116361000

( Use the "Back" button of the Internet

Browser to return to TESS)

# *iervice*

Word Mark

Goods and Services

TRADE SERVICE

IC 009, US 021 023 026 036 038, G & S: Electronic database in the field of electrical, plumbing, heating, ventilating, air conditioning and refrigeration parts and pricing in the contracting industry recorded on a computer media. FIRST USE: 19710101. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19710101

IC 016, US 002 005 022 023 029 037 038 050, G & S: Printed matter, namely, manuals featuring suggested resale prices for electrical contractors, periodically issued lists of costs of building components and labor units in the construction industry, and periodically published electrical products reference books and directories containing products and pricing for goods in the plumbing, heating, ventilating, air conditioning, and refrigeration fields. FIRST USE: 19670101. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19670101

IC 035, US 100 101 102, G & S: Providing an on-line computer database featuring information on contracting in the fields of electrical, plumbing, heating, ventilating, air conditioning and refrigeration parts and pricing. FIRST USE: 19950101. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19950101

Mark Drawing Code

(3) DESIGN PLUS WORDS, LETTERS, AND/OR NUMBERS

Design Search Code

26,17,13 - Letters or words underlined and/or overlined by one or more strokes or lines; Overlined words or letters; Underlined words or letters

Trademark Search Facility Classification

SHAPES-BAR-BANDS Designs with bar, bands or lines

Serial Number

Code

77059475

**Filing Date** 

December 7, 2006

**Current Filing** Basis

1A

**Original Filing** 

Basis

1A

Supplemental Register Date

September 21, 2007

Registration Number

3443133

Registration Date

June 3, 2008

Owner

(REGISTRANT) Trade Service Corporation CORPORATION CALIFORNIA 15092 Avenue of

Science San Diego CALIFORNIA 92128

Assignment Recorded

ASSIGNMENT RECORDED

Attorney of Record

Gretchen D. Stockdale

Prior

Mark

Registrations

2667574

Description of

Color is not claimed as a feature of the mark.

Type of Mark

TRADEMARK, SERVICE MARK

Register

SUPPLEMENTAL

Live/Dead Indicator

LIVE

600000 141.411.15 Fire Doc Property of

| HOME | SITE INDEX | SEARCH | GBUSINESS | HELP | PRIVACY POLICY



Home | Site Index | Search | FAQ | Glossary | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help

## Trademarks > Trademark Electronic Search System (TESS)

TESS was last updated on Fri Feb 4 04:05:46 EST 2011

(1) E CTTOM 1121 0.75 (0.00 No. 1 100 Park Dar New Process 100

Please logout when you are done to release system resources allocated for you.

Start List At: Jump to record: Record 18 out of 108

45.00

( Use the "Back" button of the Internet

Browser to return to TESS)

# TRA-SER

Word Mark

TRA-SER

Goods and Services

IC 009. US 021 023 026 036 038. G & S: Electronic database featuring material pricing information in the electrical, plumbing and HVACR industries recorded on computer media. FIRST USE: 19850301, FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19850301

IC 035, US 100 101 102, G & S: Providing databases featuring material pricing information for the HVACR contractor, plumbing and electrical contracting services. FIRST USE: 19850301. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19850301

Standard Characters Claimed

**Mark Drawing** Code

(4) STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

Trademark Search Facility Classification Code

LETTER-3-OR-MORE TRA-SER Combination of three or more letters as part of the mark NOTATION-SYMBOLS Notation Symbols such as Non-Latin characters, punctuation and

mathematical signs zodiac signs prescription marks

77054502 Serial Number

November 30, 2006 Filing Date

**Current Filing** 

Basis

1A

Original Filing Basis

14

http://tess2.uspto.gov/bin/showfield?f=doc&state=4009:jecu6d.2.18

TRADEMARK/4/2011

REEL: 004477 FRAME: 0924

Published for Opposition

November 27, 2007

Registration Number

3380251

Registration

February 12, 2008

Date Owner

(REGISTRANT) Trade Service Corporation CORPORATION CALIFORNIA 15092 Avenue of

Science San Diego CALIFORNIA 92128

Assignment Recorded

ASSIGNMENT RECORDED

Attorney of

Gretchen D. Stockdale

Record Type of Mark

TRADEMARK. SERVICE MARK

Register

**PRINCIPAL** 

Live/Dead

Indicator

LIVE

GP/NGHOR 110-1-110-2 111111 Name of the Contract of the Co North

[ HOME | SITE INDEX] SEARCH | BUSINESS | HELP | PRIVACY POLICY



Home | Site Index | Search | FAQ | Glossary | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help

Trademarks > Trademark Electronic Search System (TESS)

TESS was last updated on Fri Feb 4 04:05:46 EST 2011

Terrendo describio finacione deservido describio describio de la compania del compania de la compania de la compania del compania de la compania del la compania de la compania de la compania de la compania de la compania del la compan

Logout Please logout when you are done to release system resources allocated for you.

Start List At:

OR Jump to record:

Record 14 out of 108

10444

4.5

100

11/4/1/51/2015

( Use the "Back" button of the Internet

Browser to return to TESS)

# PFMS

Word Mark

PFMS

Goods and Services IC 009, US 021 023 026 036 038, G & S: Electronic database relating to parts and pricing in the field contracting recorded on computer media. FIRST USE: 19710101, FIRST USE IN

COMMERCE: 19710101

IC 035. US 100 101 102, G & S: Providing computer databases relating to parts and pricing in the

field of contracting. FIRST USE: 19710101. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19710101

Standard Characters Claimed

Mark Drawing Code

(4) STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

Trademark Search Facility Classification

LETTER-3-OR-MORE PFMS Combination of three or more letters as part of the mark

Code

Serial Number 77062802

Filing Date

December 12, 2006

Current Filing Basis

1A

Original Filing

1A

Basis
Published for

June 12, 2007

TRADEMARK/4/2011

REEL: 004477 FRAME: 0926

Opposition

Registration

3285298

Number Registration

Date

August 28, 2007

Owner

(REGISTRANT) TRADE SERVICE COMPANY, LLC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY CALIFORNIA

15092 Avenue of Science San Diego CALIFORNIA 92128

Assignment Recorded

ASSIGNMENT RECORDED

Attorney of Record

Gretchen D. Stockdale

Type of Mark

TRADEMARK, SERVICE MARK

Register

**PRINCIPAL** 

Live/Dead Indicator

LIVE

57/7/01/04

V100 P 15 F 16

2772741016

[.HOME | SITE INDEX | SEARCH | &BUSINESS | HELP | PRIVACY POLICY



Home | Site Index | Search | FAQ | Glossary | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help

Trademarks > Trademark Electronic Search System (TESS)

TESS was last updated on Fri Feb 4 04:05:46 EST 2011

..... 1000 Direct Dick Prince Drop MENT BE 10.00

Logout Please logout when you are done to release system resources allocated for you.

Start List At: Jump to record: Record 13 out of 108

455 (615 616)

( Use the "Back" button of the Internet

Browser to return to TESS)

# U-WAY

Word Mark

NU-WAY

Goods and Services

IC 009, US 021 023 026 036 038, G & S: Electronic database in the field of automotive parts pricing recorded on computer media, FIRST USE: 19470601. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19470601

IC 042, US 100 101. G & S: Updating of computer software for others, namely, updating and maintaining a computer database in the field of automotive parts pricing. FIRST USE: 19470601. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19470601

Standard Characters Claimed

Mark Drawing Code

(4) STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

Trademark Search Facility

LETS-2 NU Two letters or combinations of multiples of two letters

Classification Code

NOTATION-SYMBOLS Notation Symbols such as Non-Latin characters, punctuation and

mathematical signs, zodiac signs, prescription marks

Serial Number

77069515

**Filing Date** 

December 21, 2006

**Current Filing** Basis

1A

**Original Filing** 

Basis

1A

Published for

June 12, 2007

Opposition

Registration Number

3285332

Registration

Date

August 28, 2007

Owner

(REGISTRANT) TRADE SERVICE COMPANY, LLC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY CALIFORNIA

15092 Avenue of Science San Diego CALIFORNIA 92128

Assignment Recorded

ASSIGNMENT RECORDED

Attorney of Record

Gretchen D. Stockdale

Type of Mark

TRADEMARK, SERVICE MARK

Register

PRINCIPAL

Live/Dead Indicator

LIVE

[.HOME [ SITE INDEX] SEARCH [ BUSINESS | HELP | PRIVACY POLICY



Home | Site Index | Search | FAQ | Glossary | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help

## Trademarks > Trademark Electronic Search System (TESS)

TESS was last updated on Fri Feb 4 04:05:46 EST 2011

5 (5) SETTION 1000011094 3133330 100000 115 NEXT DO 30.31 (0.00) No. 1 100 100

Logout Please logout when you are done to release system resources allocated for you.

Start | List At:

Jump to record: Record 17 out of 108

1441

ASSESSED STATUS

( Use the "Back" button of the Internet

Browser to return to TESS)

# ELECTRICAL SALES AND SERVICE MANUAL

Word Mark ELECTRICAL SALES AND SERVICE MANUAL

Goods and Services IC 016, US 002 005 022 023 029 037 038 050. G & S: Reference books in the field of resale

prices for electrical contractors. FIRST USE: 19670101. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE:

19670101

Standard Characters

Claimed

Mark Drawing Code (4) STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

Serial Number

77054616

Filing Date

November 30, 2006

Current Filing Basis 1A Original Filling Basis 1A

Supplemental

September 24, 2007

Register Date

Registration Number 3497343

Registration Date

September 2, 2008

Owner

(REGISTRANT) Trade Service Company, LLC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY CALIFORNIA

15445 Innovation Drive San Diego CALIFORNIA 92128

Assignment Recorded

ASSIGNMENT RECORDED

Attorney of Record

Gretchen D. Stockdale

Disclaimer

NO CLAIM IS MADE TO THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO USE "SALES AND SERVICE

MANUAL" APART FROM THE MARK AS SHOWN

Type of Mark

TRADEMARK

Live/Dead Indicator LIVE

Register SUPPLEMENTAL

THE STATE OF THE S

[.HOME | SITE INDEX! SEARCH | OBUSINESS | HELP | PRIVACY POLICY



Home | Site Index | Search | FAQ | Glossary | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help

## Trademarks > Trademark Electronic Search System (TESS)

TESS was last updated on Fri Feb 4 04:05:46 EST 2011

SPAROLOG 0.046 The state of BINESE STATE Properties Nam Date 5,451,0100 Please logout when you are done to release system resources allocated for you. Record 10 out of 108 Jump Start List At: to record: TO ATTEMPT OF 1011111 45-1016-1016 ( Use the "Back" button of the Internet

Browser to return to TESS)

# MOORE O.P. SERVICES

Word Mark MOORE O.P. SERVICES

IC 016. US 002 005 022 023 029 037 038 050. G & S: Retail pricing guide books for products in the Goods and

office supply industry, FIRST USE: 19930401, FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19961001 Services

Standard Characters Claimed

(4) STANDARD CHARACTER MARK Code Trademark

LETS-2 OP Two letters or combinations of multiples of two letters Search Facility NOTATION-SYMBOLS Notation Symbols such as Non-Latin characters, punctuation and Classification

mathematical signs, zodiac signs, prescription marks

Code

77077992 Serial Number January 8, 2007 Filing Date

**Current Filing** 1A Basis Original Filing 1A Basis

Published for August 7, 2007 Opposition

Mark Drawing

Registration 3316188 Number Registration October 23, 2007

TRADEMARK/4/2011 http://tess2.uspto.gov/bin/showfield?f=doc&state=4009:jecu6d.2.10 REEL: 004477 FRAME: 0932 Date

(REGISTRANT) Trade Service Corporation CORPORATION CALIFORNIA 15445 Innovation Drive Owner

San Diego CALIFORNIA 92128

Assignment Recorded

ASSIGNMENT RECORDED

Attorney of Record

Gretchen D. Stockdale

Disclaimer

NO CLAIM IS MADE TO THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO USE "O.P. SERVICES" APART FROM THE

MARK AS SHOWN

Type of Mark Register

TRADEMARK

PRINCIPAL

Live/Dead Indicator

LIVE

0.00 0.00

67712 V 197976 1000000000

STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

6.77

[ HOME | SITE INDEX | SEARCH | BUSINESS | HELP | PRIVACY POLICY